

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *67
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 24.07.2025


PM VISHWAKARMA YOJANA


*67.  SMT. BIJULI KALITA MEDHI:

SHRI BHARATSINHJI SHANKARJI DABHI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of traditional artisans who have applied under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme and those who have been enrolled successfully thereunder, State-wise;
(b) the number of applicants who have applied, completed all the three stages of verification, enrolled and are currently availing benefits under the scheme including Scheduled Castes (SCs) and Scheduled Tribes (STs) till June, 2025, State-wise and district-wise in Chhattisgarh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan;
(c) the challenges being faced in the verification process or enrolment of artisans in rural and tribal districts of Chhattisgarh and the steps being taken to address them;
(d) the total number of SC/ST candidates trained, and verifications carried out under the said scheme till June, 2025, State-wise; and
(e) whether any initiatives have been taken to spread awareness among SC/ST entrepreneurs in this regard and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI JITAN RAM MANJHI)


(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. 67 FOR ANSWER ON 24.07.2025

(a): As on 30th June 2025, about 2.71 crore traditional artisans have applied under PM Vishwakarma.
As against the target of 30 lakh registrations, 29.94 Lakh i.e. 99.80 % traditional artisans have been registered successfully as PM Vishwakarma beneficiaries. The State/UT-wise percentage of traditional artisans who have applied (enrolled) under PM Vishwakarma and those who have successfully registered is at Annexure I.

(b): Number of applicants who have applied, completed all the three stages of verification, registered, and are currently availing benefits under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme including Scheduled Castes (SCs) and Scheduled Tribes (STs) upto June, 2025, is provided State/UT-wise, and district-wise for Chhattisgarh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan at Annexure II.

(c): No significant challenges have been reported in the enrolment, verification and registration of artisans in rural and tribal districts of Chhattisgarh. Performance of Chhattisgarh under PM Vishwakarma is considered satisfactory; in terms of total registrations, Chhattisgarh ranks 11th among the 36 States/Union Territories.

(d): State/UT-wise details of total number of SC/ST candidates registered after completion of verification and imparted basic skill training under the PM Vishwakarma scheme, up to 30th June 2025, are at Annexure III.

(e): Yes, Sir. Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has undertaken a series of initiatives to spread awareness about PM Vishwakarma scheme, especially among SC/ST beneficiaries. Upto 30th June 2025, more than 760 awareness programmes/camps, over 50 workshops, 50 trade fairs, 34 State-level exhibitions, and more than 50 flash mobs have been organized across the country. The Ministry has also undertaken extensive publicity through social media campaigns, radio jingles on All India Radio, newspaper advertisements, hoardings, digital displays, and audio announcements in local languages at various public locations. To further enhance accessibility and ensure wider outreach, PM Vishwakarma Guidelines were translated into 12 regional languages and placed in public domain. In addition, State Governments/ UT Administrations were requested to disseminate awareness and facilitate registration under the Scheme.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 67 for answer on 24.07.2025.

State/UT-wise percentage of traditional artisans who have applied (enrolled) under PM Vishwakarma and those who have successfully registered under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme from 17.09.2023 to 30.06.2025 are as follows:


S.
No. STATE/UT Applications

Received
Successful

Registrations

% of
Successful

Registrations
1 Andhra Pradesh 21,63,108 2,22,939 10.3
2 Arunachal Pradesh 14,114 7,194 51.0
3 Assam 7,42,263 1,18,722 16.0
4 Bihar 18,32,848 1,61,728 8.8
5 Chhattisgarh 9,81,347 1,16,428 11.9
6 Goa 35,112 18,568 52.9
7 Gujarat 15,12,165 2,13,991 14.2
8 Haryana 7,28,613 41,307 5.7
9 Himachal Pradesh 1,83,106 19,695 10.8
10 Jharkhand 4,29,859 43,677 10.2
11 Karnataka 32,22,576 5,71,637 17.7
12 Kerala 59,135 22,300 37.7
13 Madhya Pradesh 31,66,603 2,77,241 8.8
14 Maharashtra 27,13,502 2,82,084 10.4
15 Manipur 89,439 18,099 20.2
16 Meghalaya 19,534 4,725 24.2
17 Mizoram 11,546 3,397 29.4
18 Nagaland 24,363 4,550 18.7
19 Odisha 7,39,637 1,06,171 14.4
20 Punjab 1,98,852 13,030 6.6
21 Rajasthan 21,55,216 2,50,643 11.6
22 Sikkim 6,291 3,401 54.1
23 Tamil Nadu 8,53,395 0 0
24 Telangana 3,73,552 88,730 23.8
25 Tripura 55,812 20,272 36.3
26 Uttar Pradesh 31,81,333 1,77,829 5.6
27 Uttarakhand 2,76,774 20,350 7.4
28 West Bengal 7,79,556 0 0
29 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2,513 1,055 42.0
30 Chandigarh 3,651 768 21.0
31 Delhi 39,008 2,615 6.7
32 Jammu and Kashmir 4,92,235 1,54,863 31.5
33 Ladakh 6,450 4,183 64.9
34 Lakshadweep 1,446 697 48.2
35 Puducherry 5,884 899 15.3

36 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli
and Daman and Diu 6,874 917 13.3

 TOTAL 2,71,07,712 29,94,705 11


ANNEXURE-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 67 for answer on 24.07.2025.

Total number of applications received, applications verified at Stage 1, Stage 2, and Stage 3, and total number of successful registrations under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme for Chhattisgarh, Karnataka,
Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan from 17.09.2023 to 30.06.2025 are as follows:

STATE Applications
Received

Stage 1
Verification
Completed

Stage 2
Verification
Completed

Stage 3
Verification
Completed

Successful
Registrations

Chhattisgarh 9,81,347 6,79,412 2,65,392 1,18,768 1,16,428
Karnataka 32,22,576 20,84,316 10,08,877 5,76,563 5,71,637
Madhya Pradesh 31,66,603 18,41,472 11,21,183 2,78,946 2,77,241
Rajasthan 21,55,216 15,51,896 4,82,584 2,50,792 2,50,643


District -wise total number of applications received, applications verified at Stage 1, Stage 2, and Stage
3, and total number of successful registrations under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme from 17.09.2023 to 30.06.2025 are as follows:

1. Chhattisgarh: District-wise information

S.
No. District Applications

Received

Stage 1
Verification
Completed

Stage 2
Verification
Completed

Stage 3
Verification
Completed

Successful
Registrations

1 Balod 41,094 33,384 27,717 8,150 8,115

2 Balodabazar-
Bhatapara 52,529 29,316 23,849 5,825 5,825

3 Balrampur-
Ramanujganj 3,343 1,973 1,936 667 654

4 Bastar 14,558 8,441 7,002 2,213 2,172
5 Bemetara 35,112 26,191 5,703 5,188 5,161
6 Bijapur 4,638 3,144 3,045 1,006 1,002
7 Bilaspur 79,721 40,675 15,115 6,615 6,561

8 Dakshin Bastar
Dantewada 1,888 1,518 1,509 750 749

9 Dhamtari 52,326 46,781 12,112 8,778 8,704
10 Durg 78,084 56,880 15,749 10,819 10,703
11 Gariyaband 17,497 11,484 10,258 1,837 1,820

12 Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi 7,403 2,238 2,215 468 467

13 Janjgir-Champa 86,555 62,355 15,821 10,398 9,780
14 Jashpur 23,219 21,367 8,959 7,793 7,072
15 Kabeerdham 34,784 26,542 14,560 4,115 4,086


16
Khairagarh-
Chhuikhadan-
Gandai

1,362 1,020 421 133 125

17 Kondagaon 13,331 10,956 8,829 4,291 4,258
18 Korba 49,803 32,708 10,337 5,769 5,708
19 Korea 18,727 12,359 11,875 2,160 2,141
20 Mahasamund 34,632 30,148 7,996 5,987 5,821

21

Manendragarh-
Chirmiri-
Bharatpur (M C
B)

3,774 3,351 3,285 625 619

22
Mohla-Manpur-
Ambagarh
Chouki

198 198 173 35 35

23 Mungeli 31,994 27,800 3,140 2,456 2,443
24 Narayanpur 1,291 670 649 277 276
25 Raigarh 45,251 24,068 2,903 1,880 1,849
26 Raipur 95,669 70,788 12,542 5,221 5,097
27 Rajnandgaon 67,411 34,351 5,790 3,560 3,533
28 Sakti 1,382 1,231 84 17 16

29 Sarangarh-
Bilaigarh 1,040 884 49 43 42

30 Sukma 2,470 1,847 1,586 686 681
31 Surajpur 36,335 30,313 16,796 6,952 6,936
32 Surguja 25,703 16,293 5,644 1,672 1,661

33 Uttar Bastar
Kanker 18,223 8,138 7,743 2,382 2,316

 TOTAL 9,81,347 6,79,412 2,65,392 1,18,768 1,16,428

Note: Enrolments and registrations have been relatively low in the districts of Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi, Khairagarh-Chhuikhadan-Gandai, Manendragarh, Mohla-Manpur-Ambagarh Chowki, Sakti, and Sarangarh-Bilaigarh, as these are newly formed districts.


2. Karnataka: District-wise information


S.
No. District Applications

Received

Stage 1
Verification
Completed

Stage 2
Verification
Completed

Stage 3
Verification
Completed

Successful
Registrati

ons
1 BAGALKOTE 95,649 8,901 8,679 3,950 3,876
2 BALLARI 1,15,632 76,008 31,081 23,878 23,810
3 BELAGAVI 2,72,229 1,38,062 40,974 25,532 25,404

4 BENGALURU
RURAL 41,649 33,624 12,704 8,278 7,797

5 BENGALURU
URBAN 1,80,920 74,372 30,416 15,006 15,001

6 BIDAR 1,60,521 1,24,799 42,887 33,258 32,974

7 CHAMARAJANA
GAR 1,14,928 89,273 64,730 30,051 30,001

8 CHIKKABALLAP
URA 1,04,959 65,746 35,034 21,897 21,888

9 CHIKKAMAGAL
URU 51,212 34,872 11,599 7,160 7,124

10 CHITRADURGA 1,48,213 1,14,829 50,386 41,250 39,926

11 DAKSHINA
KANNADA 25,722 20,120 10,683 7,280 7,247

12 DAVANAGERE 1,22,030 1,04,237 70,779 22,214 21,960
13 DHARWAD 1,30,742 61,746 23,917 13,614 13,282
14 GADAG 64,546 43,432 11,006 6,471 6,453
15 HASSAN 78,378 53,500 24,917 11,220 11,209
16 HAVERI 91,794 62,144 11,287 7,040 6,928
17 KALABURAGI 1,10,266 59,407 18,655 12,915 12,300
18 KODAGU 10,932 6,921 4,981 2,641 2,623
19 KOLAR 1,04,026 86,273 50,256 38,269 38,199
20 KOPPAL 1,16,149 83,554 27,795 17,437 17,422
21 MANDYA 1,15,227 87,956 52,965 22,378 22,376
22 MYSURU 1,95,410 1,19,079 57,997 34,856 34,771
23 RAICHUR 1,43,749 1,00,797 30,929 25,390 25,370
24 RAMANAGARA 46,138 34,282 21,778 9,372 9,366
25 SHIVAMOGGA 95,162 78,082 26,412 16,164 16,150
26 TUMAKURU 2,09,684 1,64,160 1,62,004 65,591 65,276
27 UDUPI 20,429 17,897 11,523 7,960 7,904

28 UTTARA
KANNADA 55,414 35,339 20,284 13,348 13,179

29 VIJAYANAGAR
A 80,644 51,803 18,970 15,755 15,573

30 VIJAYAPURA 57,028 5,796 5,602 1,676 1,670
31 YADGIR 63,194 47,305 17,647 14,712 14,578

 TOTAL 32,22,576 20,84,316 10,08,877 5,76,563 5,71,637


3. Madhya Pradesh: District-wise information


S.
No. District Applications

Received

Stage 1
Verification
Completed

Stage 2
Verification
Completed

Stage 3
Verification
Completed

Successful
Registrations

1 AGAR-MALWA 33,683 24,251 17,931 4,336 4,334
2 ALIRAJPUR 18,007 16,441 15,052 3,199 3,196
3 ANUPPUR 15,262 13,694 13,604 4,557 4,557
4 ASHOKNAGAR 35,504 29,900 28,809 9,473 9,472
5 BALAGHAT 32,939 30,399 30,182 4,235 4,234
6 BARWANI 37,221 28,439 6,916 1,265 1,265
7 BETUL 46,976 34,165 33,823 6,677 6,676
8 BHIND 1,22,397 59,525 6,056 4,417 4,416
9 BHOPAL 1,44,337 46,064 6,602 3,838 3,837
10 BURHANPUR 23,433 14,717 6,115 3,415 3,413
11 CHHATARPUR 83,958 47,109 11,712 7,080 7,080
12 CHHINDWARA 52,974 38,782 36,738 7,285 7,285
13 DAMOH 29,544 15,179 7,024 3,803 3,793
14 DATIA 51,943 45,594 33,326 5,918 5,786
15 DEWAS 58,749 28,428 25,039 3,493 3,485
16 DHAR 98,097 62,349 5,548 4,136 4,136
17 DINDORI 19,018 16,775 15,572 3,972 3,972
18 GUNA 46,178 24,247 9,361 6,506 6,505
19 GWALIOR 1,65,280 52,606 40,063 2,405 2,351
20 HARDA 17,995 7,603 1,403 1,054 1,054
21 INDORE 2,01,061 41,248 19,967 8,100 8,100
22 JABALPUR 1,27,913 82,761 7,702 5,451 5,451
23 JHABUA 24,127 15,262 12,918 2,672 2,672
24 KATNI 50,398 28,400 22,014 5,470 5,425

25
KHANDWA (EAST
NIMAR) 50,184 23,860 12,447 1,936 1,936

26
KHARGONE (WEST
NIMAR) 92,396 64,402 64,041 4,036 4,036

27 MAIHAR 0 0 0 0 0
28 MANDLA 27,683 23,116 23,010 6,145 6,145
29 MANDSAUR 93,826 70,216 69,440 9,635 9,631
30 MAUGANJ 0 0 0 0 0
31 MORENA 1,62,666 99,850 96,048 8,437 7,657
32 NARMADAPURAM 68,099 43,404 18,760 6,554 6,554
33 NARSIMHAPUR 42,623 26,123 7,849 5,056 5,054
34 NEEMUCH 35,903 29,526 19,361 5,172 5,171
35 NIWARI 13,543 8,850 2,558 1,410 1,410
36 PANDHURNA 0 0 0 0 0
37 PANNA 28,387 21,131 8,032 6,514 6,514
38 RAISEN 78,964 64,765 40,707 7,111 7,081


39 RAJGARH 82,558 57,282 24,587 11,758 11,709
40 RATLAM 73,933 36,837 11,721 5,885 5,858
41 REWA 67,170 40,278 20,601 9,225 9,222
42 SAGAR 1,14,181 42,229 27,139 7,892 7,827
43 SATNA 1,08,973 71,171 27,095 10,383 10,380
44 SEHORE 80,140 66,704 45,585 13,884 13,884
45 SEONI 28,552 18,954 18,207 4,854 4,853
46 SHAHDOL 22,823 13,600 13,372 4,311 4,308
47 SHAJAPUR 41,788 25,039 24,691 3,827 3,827
48 SHEOPUR 17,944 12,718 9,024 2,034 1,999
49 SHIVPURI 75,020 31,270 15,942 6,470 6,041
50 SIDHI 23,063 14,805 6,403 4,171 4,171
51 SINGRAULI 43,840 16,576 15,685 4,352 4,351
52 TIKAMGARH 32,200 21,704 20,744 3,121 3,120
53 UJJAIN 60,590 57,419 43,969 7,707 7,704
54 UMARIA 12,419 5,065 4,555 999 999
55 VIDISHA 50,141 30,640 16,133 3,310 3,304
 TOTAL 31,66,603 18,41,472 11,21,183 2,78,946 2,77,241


Note: There are no enrolments and Registration of PM Vishwakarma in Maihar, Mauganj, and Pandhurna, as these are newly formed districts.


4. Rajasthan: District-wise information


S.
No. District Applications

Received

Stage 1
Verification
Completed

Stage 2
Verification
Completed

Stage 3
Verification
Completed

Successful
Registrations

1 Ajmer 72,833 49,812 19,134 10,039 10,036
2 Alwar 84,757 60,262 27,053 12,984 12,975
3 Balotra 0 0 0 0 0
4 Banswara 44,354 37,265 10,148 5,291 5,285
5 Baran 40,047 28,837 14,603 8,877 8,875
6 Barmer 1,02,929 75,731 12,572 8,918 8,913
7 Beawar 1 0 0 0 0
8 Bharatpur 76,568 56,899 21,178 10,268 10,255
9 Bhilwara 45,361 30,270 9,305 6,565 6,562
10 Bikaner 56,167 40,693 16,658 11,683 11,681
11 Bundi 44,057 34,280 28,468 10,394 10,389
12 Chittorgarh 33,152 20,251 8,145 4,115 4,113


13 Churu 86,846 77,227 21,844 13,723 13,721
14 Dausa 70,323 50,531 32,587 13,130 13,126
15 Deeg 0 0 0 0 0
16 Dholpur 42,548 29,359 9,326 3,784 3,780

17
Didwana-
Kuchaman 0 0 0 0 0

18 Dungarpur 38,320 31,190 6,003 4,025 4,021
19 Ganganagar 59,368 43,138 10,336 5,303 5,301
20 Hanumangarh 69,200 52,734 16,168 9,270 9,266
21 Jaipur 1,77,585 1,49,993 34,293 17,028 17,020
22 Jaisalmer 28,300 24,217 8,300 5,382 5,379
23 Jalore 34,677 20,828 9,759 5,202 5,201
24 Jhalawar 64,940 44,378 11,641 7,713 7,675
25 Jhunjhunu 67,561 45,776 8,799 6,370 6,364
26 Jodhpur 1,45,754 1,08,272 26,658 8,461 8,459
27 Karauli 55,887 37,851 18,065 9,248 9,245
28 Khairthal-Tijara 4 0 0 0 0
29 Kota 46,681 31,121 17,549 6,168 6,166
30 Kotputli-Behror 0 0 0 0 0
31 Nagaur 1,88,178 1,11,413 17,421 9,126 9,124
32 Pali 59,802 38,777 7,688 5,027 5,026
33 Phalodi 4 0 0 0 0
34 Pratapgarh 20,366 17,290 3,362 2,165 2,164
35 Rajsamand 31,715 25,311 4,851 3,851 3,851
36 Salumbar 12 0 0 0 0
37 Sawai Madhopur 26,130 15,140 9,793 3,281 3,278
38 Sikar 1,17,145 81,809 8,415 6,363 6,361
39 Sirohi 29,099 18,881 4,648 2,387 2,385
40 Tonk 42,024 28,686 18,260 9,280 9,276
41 Udaipur 52,521 33,674 9,554 5,371 5,370
 Total  21,55,216 15,51,896 4,82,584 2,50,792 2,50,643


Note: Enrolments and registrations have been relatively low in the districts of Balotra, Beawar, Deeg, Didwana-Kuchaman, Khairthal-Tijara, Kotputli-Behror, Phalodi, and Salumbar, as these are newly formed districts.


ANNEXURE-III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 67 for answer on 24.07.2025.

State/UT-wise total number of SC/ST candidates trained, and skill verifications carried out under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme from 17.09.2023 to 30.06.2025 are as follows:

1. Scheduled Castes Beneficiaries:


S.
No. State/UT

Number of
Successful

Registrations

Number of
Skill

Verification
Completed

Number of Basic
Training

Completed

1 Andhra Pradesh 38,790 31,330 28,023
2 Arunachal Pradesh 14 2 1
3 Assam 19,529 17,451 15,219
4 Bihar 38,834 30,310 24,375
5 Chhattisgarh 12,931 10,408 8,135
6 Goa 495 411 355
7 Gujarat 21,187 19,554 17,905
8 Haryana 14,635 12,916 10,696
9 Himachal Pradesh 10,840 8,124 7,288
10 Jharkhand 5,200 3,591 3,197
11 Karnataka 1,30,256 1,22,327 1,06,025
12 Kerala 1,841 1,043 905
13 Madhya Pradesh 59,316 53,082 42,655
14 Maharashtra 44,377 38,131 32,212
15 Manipur 1,330 712 594
16 Meghalaya 49 19 16
17 Mizoram 4 0 0
18 Nagaland 22 9 9
19 Odisha 28,996 25,734 22,810
20 Punjab 7,726 5,736 4,936
21 Rajasthan 52,488 49,250 43,773
22 Sikkim 329 94 74
23 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0
24 Telangana 12,301 8,847 8,263
25 Tripura 5,875 4,534 4,302
26 Uttar Pradesh 42,260 35,838 29,092
27 Uttarakhand 6,266 3,724 3,225
28 West Bengal 0 0 0


29 Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 3 3 3

30 Chandigarh 170 59 43
31 Delhi 547 220 163
32 Jammu and Kashmir 24,250 23,001 19,453
33 Ladakh 52 45 40
34 Lakshadweep 1 1 1
35 Puducherry 48 14 9

36
The Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and Daman and
Diu

51 24 21

 Total 5,81,013 5,06,544 4,33,818


2. Scheduled Tribes Beneficiaries:


S. No. State/UT
Number of
Successful

Registrations

Number of Skill
Verification
Completed

Number of Basic
Training

Completed
1 Andhra Pradesh 8,045 6,085 5,214
2 Arunachal Pradesh 6,909 1,602 1,156
3 Assam 6,319 5,318 4,546
4 Bihar 4,821 3,671 2,970
5 Chhattisgarh 21,080 16,004 13,341
6 Goa 3,214 2,880 2,432
7 Gujarat 25,858 23,689 21,466
8 Haryana 66 63 48
9 Himachal Pradesh 758 361 323
10 Jharkhand 5,583 4,126 3,711
11 Karnataka 59,900 55,960 48,359
12 Kerala 78 48 35
13 Madhya Pradesh 33,169 29,719 23,884
14 Maharashtra 15,463 11,968 9,841
15 Manipur 2,168 678 577
16 Meghalaya 4,335 797 435
17 Mizoram 3,391 972 846
18 Nagaland 4,480 1,726 1,479
19 Odisha 7,816 6,591 5,999
20 Punjab 21 15 11
21 Rajasthan 15,476 14,526 12,787


22 Sikkim 993 487 424
23 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0
24 Telangana 3,616 2,574 2,363
25 Tripura 1,560 1,241 1,108
26 Uttar Pradesh 1,159 1,016 864
27 Uttarakhand 1,144 863 758
28 West Bengal 0 0 0

29 Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 83 16 14

30 Chandigarh 0 0 0
31 Delhi 17 7 5
32 Jammu and Kashmir 8,022 7,463 6,049
33 Ladakh 4,048 3,220 2,319
34 Lakshadweep 691 386 366
35 Puducherry 5 1 0

36
The Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and Daman and
Diu

167 92 78

 TOTAL 2,50,455 2,04,165 1,73,808

